Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Eurotel
Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly

Company number

05466039 -

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
2143 of 2009

{a} Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and lan Brown
address(es) of Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

*Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable
Signed /V\Q
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 5’ — q - MI
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

SATURDAY

uisgI

12/09/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Deloitte.

1 City Square
Leeds LS1 2AL

Tel: +44 (0) 113 243 9021
Fax: +44 {(0) 113 244 5580
www.deloitte.co.uk

Contact Name: Gemma Selby
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Direct: +44 (0)113 202 1964

9 September 2009
Dear Sirs

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)

Belle Holdco Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Empire Realisations (1) Limited (formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited)

Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited)

Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)
Multilink Business Communications Limited (“the Companies”)(together “the Group™) All
In Administration

The Administrators’ statement of proposals (“the Proposals”) is attached which includes
circumstances giving rise to the Administrations, the manner in which the businesses have been
and are intended to be managed and other information to assist creditors.

The Administrators believe the Companies have insufficient assets to enable a distribution to be
made to ordinary unsecured creditors. In these circumstances, the Administrators are not required
to call a creditors meeting to consider the Proposals (Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986). .

If creditors would like a formal meeting to consider the Proposals then the Administrators will
convene such a meeting provided a formal request is made by creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of an individual company. The formal procedure is set out below:

Important notice: Partners, Associate Partners and Directors acling as receivers and administrators contract without personal
fiability. Unless atherwise shown, all appointment taking Partners, Associate Partners and Directars are authorised by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wates.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its
registered office at 2 New Sureet Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom,

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu {'DTT?, a Swiss Verein, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities, Please see www.deloitte.co.ukabout for a detaled description of the legal struciure
of DTT and its member firms.

%32

official professional services grovider
Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu to the Olympic and Paraiympic Garmes




Any requisition for a meeting of creditors must be made in accordance with Rule 2.37 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986, which provides that:

o The request shall be in Form 2.21B (enclosed) and shal! be made within 12 days of the date
the Administrators’ statement of proposals are sent out, and shall include:
o a list of creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts;
o written confirmation from each creditor of their concurrence; and
o astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

If no formal requisition is made, the Proposals will be deemed approved. Unless you wish to
requisition a meeting no further action is required.

Yours faithfully
Fer, on behalf of the Companies

Yan Brown
Joint Administrator

Enc: Form 2.17B
Statement of Administrators’ Proposals




-

Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Belle Holdco Limited

Company number

06289226

Leeds District Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
2141 of 2009

{a} Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and lan Brown
address(es) of Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

*Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable
Signed 4
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated J q'_‘ Gq .
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
pubf )

SATURDAY

12/09/2009 294

COMPANIES HOUSE

AD7

lan Brown
Delgitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

Registrar of Companies at:-

1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




jule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Beile Bidco Limited

Company number

06290463

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number

Leeds District Registry 2146 of 2009
a) Insert full I/'We (a)
1ame(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
iddress(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
idministrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
pplicable

Signed

Dated

7

Joint / Administrator(s)

—94-C9.

>ontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact
nformation in the box opposite but if
rou do, it will help Companies House to
sontact you if there is a query on the
orm.

lhe contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the
yublic record

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ) 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Eurotel
Holdings Limited)

Company number

Empire Realisations (1) Limited {Formerly 05466039

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2143 of 2009
{a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
*Delete as | aftach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated g—q — L,

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

>
<
[a]
x
-}
’_.
<
L2

AD7 12/09/2009 292
COMPANIES HOUSE

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

0113 243 9021
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

|
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly Neville 02949461
Ward Holdings Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2140 of 2009
a) Insert full [/We (a)
rame(s} and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
ddress{es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
dministrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
ipplicable
[V\IQ r
Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 9—q— 23F] .
>ontact Details:
rou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
rou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
sontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
e contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
wublic record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at;-
Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 .1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly 05068126
Northpoint Services Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2150 of 2009
{a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
*Delete as 1 attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable
Signed -

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 7 a(" CSG)/

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
public record DX Number DX Exchange

"] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

SATURDAY

A7 12/09/2009 286 -
COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 2.33

a) Insert full
1ame(s) and
iddress(es) of
idministrator(s)

Delete as
ipplicable

>ontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
fou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
e contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 8021
wublic record DX Number DX Exchange

Form 2.178B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly 02659539

Eurotel

Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2149 of 2009

I/'We (a)

lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Signed i
Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ?"' C\\/ qu .

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (5) Limited (Formerly
Allington Communications Limited)

Company number

04354868

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number

Leeds District Registry 2147 of 20089
(a) Insert full IfWe (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
*Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

Signed

Dated

MO .

Joint / Administrator(s)

—a-c9

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

SATURDAY

AQ7 12/09/2009

COMPANIES HOUSE

290

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

Registrar of Companies at:-

] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (6) Limited (Formerly 03798291
Service Direct (UK) Limited)

Company number

Leeds District Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number

2148 of 2009

a) Insert full iWe (a)
rame(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
iddress(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
idministrator(s} 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
Delete as ! attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
pplicable

Signed ~

Joint / Administrator(s)
S
Dated Q i G(j’,

>ontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact
nfarmation in the box opposite but if
'ou do, it will help Companies House to
:ontact you if there is a query on the
orm.

lhe contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the
»ublic record

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

0113 243 9021
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2.1 i B

Statement of administrator’'s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Empire Realisations (7) Limited (Formerly 01832883
Advance Telephone Systems Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number |
Leeds District Registry 2142 of 2009 ‘
(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address{es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
*Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

applicable

Signed /WQ d |

Joint / Administrator(s) i

Dated — CT'— (jf‘ .

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Sguare
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have compieted and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at;-
e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

>
<
o
4
=2
-
=X
7]

AO7 12/09/2009 291
COMPANIES HOUSE




ule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Cempany Company number

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly 02402775
Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2144 of 2009
1) Insert full I\We (a)
ame(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
ddress(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
dministrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
Delete as | attach a copy of our propesals in respect of the administration of the above company.

pplicable

10

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ? ——-C;"' Oe\,

Signed

>ontact Details:

‘ou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
'ou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
"he contact information that you give
vili be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
ublic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

The [nsolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (Formerly Digital
Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

Company number

02765941

Leeds District Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
2156 of 2009

(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and [an Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es} of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
*Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

p=
Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated o Q" GCI .

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

[(PIL IR T YN

AO7 12/08/2008 289
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ule 2.33

a) Insert full
rame(s} and
ddress(es) of
idministrator(s)

Delete as
ipplicable

-ontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
*ou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
:ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
»ublic record DX Number DX Exchange

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 a i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Multilink Business Communications Limited 02656178

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2145 of 2009

I'We {a)

lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

. Q-
Sighed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated i CSq

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Belle Holdco Limited

2141 of 2009

Belle Bidco Limited 2146 of 2009
Empire Realisations (1} Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited) 2143 of 2009
Empire Realisations (2} Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited) 2140 of 2009
Empire Realisations (3} Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited) 2150 of 2009
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited) 2149 of 2009
Empire Realisations (5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited) 2147 of 2009
Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited) 2148 of 2009
Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems 2142 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly Eurotel Corporate Services 2144 of 2009
Limited) ‘
Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance 2156 of 2009

Services Limited)
Multilink Business Communications Limited

- All In Administration (“the Companies™)

2145 of 2009

ADMINISTRATORS® STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO

PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

8 September 2009

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2ZAL

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by lan Brown and Daniel Butters, the Administrators of the Companies, solely to
comply with their statutery duty under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of
their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administrations, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision
in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companies listed above.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the
actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that choeses to rely on this Proposal for any purpoese or in any context other than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal.

The Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liability. The appointments of the Administrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Administration(s).




CONTENTS PAGE

BACKGROUND

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE ADMINISTRATORS

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES
HAVE BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE
TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’
PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendices

1.

2.

Statutory Information

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis
Proof of Debt Forms

Estimated QOutcome Statement

Forms 2.21B (Creditors Request for a Meeting)

10

14

17

19




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986

“the Administrators” Ian Brown and Daniel Butters of Deloitte LLP
“the Bank” Lloyds TSB Bank plc

“Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

“Inflexion” Inflexion Private Equity

“the Group”, ““ the Companies”
or “the business™

Belle Holdco Group comprising all Companies set out in the
schedule of page 4 of this document

“Holdco” Belle Holdco Limited

“Bidco” Belle Bidco Limited

“Eurotel” Empire Realisations {4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)

“EBIT” Earnings before interest and tax

“AIM” Alternative investment market

“FYXX” Financial year ended XX

“RPO” The Redundancy Payments Office

“ROT” Retention of Title

“Prescribed Part” The Prescribed Part of the company’s net property subject to s176A
of The Insolvency Act 1986.

“QFCH” Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

“EY” Emst & Young LLP

“Oakley” Oakley Capital Corporate Finance

“Eversheds™ Eversheds LLP




1.1.

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which
requires the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to
achieve the purposes of the Administrations.

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the proposals, the following information is included in the report:

e Background of the Group;
The circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators;

¢ The manner in which the affairs of the businesses have been and are
proposed to be, managed by the Administrators;

e The Directors Statements of Affairs; and

e (Other information to assist creditors.

As there are insufficient funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors other
than The Prescribed Part, a fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by
virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b)
of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Administrators will not be convening a creditors’
meeting, unless required to do so.

Should creditors of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of that specific Company wish to request a meeting be held they should
complete the attached Form 2.21B (Appendix 7) and return it within the deadline
stated. In the event no request (in the prescribed manner) is received within 12 days
of issue of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved.

Please note that name changes of the Companies have taken place since the date of
the Administrations, as shown on the front page of this report. For the purposes of
this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set out on the
previous page.

The Group consists of 12 individual companies which have been brought together
through a series of acquisitions over the years. The main trading entity of the Group
was Eurotel Limited, which employed all the staff. The remaining Companies were
either dormant or holding companies which held assets and did not trade. This
report covers the Administrations of all twelve group companies as it was deemed
more cost effective to do so.




1.2. Background

The business has been trading since 1992, and provided telecommunications
hardware and ongoing support services to small businesses which typically employ
5-20 people. The Group was based in Halifax, West Yorkshire, with an office in
Coventry and a satellite serviced office in London.

The Group was acquired through a management buy-out in 2007, supported by the
Bank and Inflexion, a private equity house. The Group has been formed through a
number of acquisitions over the past few years, however the trade of the
subsidiaries has predominantly been transferred to Eurotel.

A summarised Group structure chart (at the date of our appointment) is set out

below:-
Eelle Holdco Limited
Belle Bidco Limited
Eurotel Holdings Multilink Business
Limited Communications
I__| Limited
Northpoint Services
Limited Neville Ward Holdings
Limited
Eurotel Limited
I
1 |
Allington Eurctel Corporats
Communicatichs Services Limited
Limited
Service Direct (UK) Digjtal Exchange
Limited Maintenance Services
] Limited
Advance Telephone
Systems Limited




1.3.

Overview of Financial Information

A summary of the Group’s financial information is shown below. Please note that
this information has not been verified by the Administrators or by Deloitte.

Group Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Management
Accounts for
2 months ended

Draft Management
Accounts for

Y/E 31 March 2009

Audited Statutory
Accounts for
6 months ended

31 May 2009 £000 31 March 2008
£000 £000
Turnover 4,352 30,173 10,908
Cost of Sales (2,099) (14,185) (5,372)
Gross Profit 2,253 15,988 5,536
Gross Margin % 51.8% 53% 50.8%
Other Expenses (1,964) (12,766) (21,306)
(LYEBIT 289 3,222 (15,770)
Source: Management/Audited Accounts
Group Summary Balance Sheet
Draft Management Draft Management Audited Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for Accounts for
2 months ended Y/E March 2009 6 months ended
May 2009 £000 March 2008
£000 £000
Tangible assets 205 216 143
Intangible assets 34,642 35,179 36,732
Fixed assets 34,847 35,395 36,875
Current Assets
stock 199 184 179
debtors 3,467 3,602 4,512
other 3,291 2,023 1,477
6,957 5,810 6,168
Liabilities
Trade creditors (1,395) (743) (1,752)
Other (58,751) (57,724) (39,432)
Bank (3,750) (3,750) (17,619)
Total Liabilities (63.896) (62,218) (58,803)
Net Assets (22,092) (21,012) (15,760)




14.

Please note that our preliminary investigations of the accounts above indicate that the total
bank liability which stood at £16.6m at the date of our appointment is included in the
figures split between “other’ liabilities and bank debt for the periods ended 31 March and
31 May 2009.

Management and Employees

Holdco is the parent company of the Group and was incorporated in September
2007, to facilitate the acquisition of Eurotel Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries.
Its key assets are investments in subsidiary undertakings. All staff were employed
by Eurotel.

As at the date of our appointment, Eurotel employed approximately 280 staff. All
staff were transferred to Daisy Telecoms Limited as part of the sale of the business
and assets of the Group on 3 August 2009.

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors and
Company Secretary, Bankers & Sharcholders is provided at Appendix 1.




2.1.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

The Group generated a significant proportion of its turnover from the leasing
market and therefore was reliant on its customers’ ability to obtain lease financing
for telecoms systems. The Group was heavily impacted by the lack of liquidity in
the lease market during 2009. In addition, we are advised that the conditions that
must be met to be granted a ‘prime’ (and hence more profitable) lease were
tightened, a process which further impacted on the Group’s liquidity.

During April 2009, the Bank requested that EY undertook a business review of the
Group. Subsequently, the Group was marketed for sale by Oakley and latterly EY,
on instruction of Inflexion, the Group’s major shareholder. During this time, the
Bank continued to support the Group.

Deloitte was instructed by the Bank in July 2009 to assist it in assessing the impact
of the offers received, to advise on the proposed structures of any potential sale of
the Group and to finalise negotiations with the purchaser prior to the sale of the
Group. Other than this involvement, we have no prior professional relationships
with the Companies or their Directors.

During the sale process conducted by Qakley, 21 potential interested parties were
identified through a combination of sector knowledge and discussions with both
shareholders and management. An information memorandum was prepared and
distributed by Qakley. Parties were invited to make indicative offers and eight
initial first round offers were received for the shares of the Companies from a
mixture of trade and financial purchasers. Following further negotiations, the
process entered second and third round stages, with four third round bids being
received.

Although three of the offers received for the business were for the share capital of
the Group, the fourth offer received was on the basis of a pre-packaged sale of the
business and assets, which was significantly higher than the share offers received.
The pre packaged sale was also able to be completed much more quickly than any
of the share offers, which was advantageous given the distressed position which the
Group’s businesses found themselves in.

A formal valuation for the business was not conducted. During the process, the
Group’s major shareholder and major creditor, Inflexion, was kept fully appraised.
Inflexion hold loan notes (totalling ¢.£25m) in the Group and also holds Debenture
security. It has provided a deed of release in respect of its fixed and floating
charges over Group in order for the transaction to proceed.




2.2,

2.3.

As a robust marketing process had already been undertaken, the Administrators did
not consider that a period of trading within Administration would be beneficial for
the creditors of the Group. It was likely that a period of trading in Administration
would involve a significant funding requirement, together with uncertainty over the
level of support likely to be forthcoming from the Group’s customers and suppliers.
If the Group had ceased to trade on our appointment, it is likely that asset
realisations would have been significantly lower than the level of consideration that
has been received for the goodwill of the business.

Given the ongoing issues, the Bank was only willing to continue to support the
Group whilst the sale process was pursued. The Bank’s security arrangements
include a cross guarantee in respect of all of the entities within the Group.

Details of the Appointment of Administrators

Ian Brown and Daniel Francis Butters, both partners of Deloitte LLP were
appointed Administrators of the Companies by the High Court of Justice in the
Leeds District Registry with effect from 3 August 2009, following the filing of a
Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Companies. The
relevant court numbers for each Administration are noted at the front of this report.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act the Administrators
are each authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally.

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 is split into three
parts:

1. To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring
which keeps the actual entity intact).

2. If the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose
would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators
must perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result
for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
company. This would normally envisage a sale of the business and assets
as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation).

3. If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising
property in order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential
creditors as applicable.




3.1.

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor liabilities and
therefore a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the
first objective. It was apparent that there was insufficient ascribed value by third
parties in order to affect a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and
the Administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve.

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
Companies. The purpose of the Administrations has been achieved through a sale
of the businesses and assets of the Companies as discussed in Section 3.1.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
ARE APPROVED.

Sale of the Businesses

A sale of the business and assets of the Companies was completed immediately
following our appointment on 3 August 2009 to Daisy Telecoms Limited (formerly
Daisy Newco 1 Limited), a subsidiary of Daisy Group PLC, a company which is
listed on AIM. The following assets were sold (with consideration excluding VAT
shown in brackets):-

The Business, Goodwill & Customer Contracts (£12,500k);
The Book Debts (£900k);

Plant & Machinery, Fixtures & Fittings; (£50k);

Right and title to Stock held by the Companies (£50k);

The consideration was paid on completion with the exception of deferred
consideration of £661k, which was due and payable on 7 August 2009. The
deferred consideration related to the employee salaries for July 2009 which were
not due for payment until 7 August 2009. These costs were met by the purchaser in
the first instance, but are ultimately met by the Bank via the realisations for
goodwill as the cost relates to the period prior to the sale of assets.

The directors of the Group have not provided personal guarantees to the Bank in
respect of its lending to the Companies. The Bank is not financing the business

going forward.

The detailed terms of the sale and purchase agreement are confidential.




3.2

33

4.1

Excluded assets

There were a number of contingent assets that were excluded from the sale,
however we do not anticipate any material realisations from this source.

Post Appointment Strategy

As detailed above, the majority of the Group’s business and trading assets were
sold immediately following appointment. Since the date of appointment, the
Administrators’ staff have been dealing with all statutory duties of the
Administrations, together with dealing with creditor and customer enquiries.

The Administrators® staff are in the process of collating creditor claims and have
handled creditor queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.

The Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising on
the sale of business and assets and in addition, have been assisting the
Administrators with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the various properties and leases.
Daisy was granted a licence to occupy the two leasehold properties of the
Companies on completion of the sale of business and assets whilst consent is
obtained from the relevant landlords for the assignment of the leases where
applicable. The Administrators have instructed their legal advisers to manage the
assignment of leases (where applicable) and this process is ongoing.

The Administrators have instructed Deloitte’s tax department to prepare and submit
the outstanding tax return for the Companies, together with preparation of the tax
returns for the period of Administration. As the sale of the business and assets
included £12.5m in respect of goodwill, this is likely to generate a tax charge
payable to HMRC, which will rank as an expense of the Administration.

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs as at 3 August 2009 were submitted by the Directors of the
Companies, summaries of which are attached at Appendix 3.

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies. These
include:

» Secured creditors: They have fixed and floating charge debenture security
across all of the Companies and as such are paid in priority to other creditors.
This priority is subject to payments to preferential creditors and unsecured

10




4.2

4.3

creditors under the Prescribed Part (see section 4.5). Further details of the
Companies’ security are set out in section 4.3.

¢ Preferential creditors: These relate to specific employee wage arrears,
holiday pay and certain pension contributions and are paid in priority to
unsecured creditors out of net floating charge realisations before the Prescribed
Part and before payment to the secured floating chargeholder.

¢ Unsecured creditors: They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and
receive any surplus available from net realisations (after payment of the
preferential creditors) is made under the Prescribed Part.

The Administrators have not included the names, addresses and amounts due to all
the creditors in view of the fact that the information runs to many pages and it
would not be cost effective to send it out. However, copies of this information will
be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail.

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Directors’ have stated the following:

e The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management
accounts prepared at the end of March 2009;

o There was a cross guarantee in place between Holdco and all subsidiaries with
the Companies’ total bank indebtedness at the date of appointment was £16.6m.

Further notes on the individual statements of affairs are attached to the summaries
at Appendix 3.

The Administrators’ comments on the Statements of Affairs are as follows:-

e It should be noted that the majority of the trading assets of the Group were held
within Eurotel with the Bank and other secured debt held in Bidco. The Bank
had cross guarantee security over all members of the Group.

e There were also a number of inter-company debts between the various
Companies. The Directors have assumed that all inter-company balances are
irrecoverable.

o The majority of creditors are held within Eurotel, the main trading entity of the
Group. This is reflected in the position of unsecured creditors in section 4.6
below.

¢ No provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the
Administration (including agents, legal and professional fees).

Secured creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators,
and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

11




4.4

4.5

Senior A 10.2
Senior B 4.0
Senior C 0.9
Revolving Credit Facility 1.5

16.6

As stated above, the bank debt for the Group sits within Bidco, however there are
cross guarantees in place across all Group companies.

The secured creditor, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, has been paid £12.46m in respect of its
indebtedness to date from the sale of the business and assets. We do not expect that
any further funds will become available to the Bank, unless the tax issue discussed
at paragraph 4.6 can be resolved with HMRC.

In addition, Inflexion holds fixed and floating charges over each of the Companies.
At the date of appointment, Inflexion was owed c.£25m. Inflexion will not recover
any funds in respect of this lending as its security ranks behind the Bank.

Preferential Claims

We anticipate that the Bank will have preferential claims in the Administration of
Eurotel only, in relation to subrogated wages claims due to wages advanced prior to
the appointment of the Administrators. Calculations of this claim have not been
quantified at this stage due to the uncertainty as to whether or not there will any
funds available to the preferential creditors of Eurotel. This claim has not been
included in the Directors’ Statements of Affairs and would reduce the amount
available to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part.

The Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix 6 estimates that this claim will total
£224,000. This is based on an estimate of £800 per employee; however this is a
broad estimate and will be quantified should it become apparent that a distribution
to the preferential creditors is possible.

There are no other preferential claims outstanding.

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a
Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts. Net property is the amount of the Company’s property which

would, but for this section, be available for the holders of floating charges created
by the Company.

12




4.6

The value of the Prescribed Part cannot exceed £600,000 per company. It is not
envisaged that the Prescribed Part for any of the Companies will exceed the
maximum amount of £600,000 as illustrated below. An estimation of the
Prescribed Part is set out for each Company in the Estimated Outcome Statement at
Appendix 6.

Please note that there have been no significant floating charge realisations in any
Company other than Eurotel and so no Prescribed Part is currently envisaged for
any of the Companies other than Eurotel.

The Estimated Outcome Statement for the Group envisages that there will be no
funds available for distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Group, either by
the Prescribed Part or otherwise. At present, it is envisaged that as the sale of the
business included a payment of £12.5m for the goodwill of the Group, this will
crystallise a capital gain which will rank as an expense of the Administration. As
advised, we have instructed our tax department to submit any outstanding returns
and to liaise with HMRC in respect of any capital gain that may become due and
payable in the Administration. Once we have received confirmation as to the
anticipated level of the gain, we will be in a position to advise creditors as to the
likelihood of any funds available for distribution.

Creditors may submit their claims in the Administrations on the proof of debt form
attached to this report, however, we will be in touch in due course should a
distribution be anticipated. The form should be completed and return for the
attention of Gemma Selby at Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds LSt 2AL.

For certain of the Companies in Administration, it may be necessary to make an
application to court to disapply the Prescribed Part under Section 176A(5) where
the cost of making a Prescribed Part distribution is deemed to be disproportionate to
the benefits.

Unsecured Claims
The unsecured creditors’ position as at 3 August 2009 per the Directors’ Statements

of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) is summarised in the
table below:

£000
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,893
HMRC - VAT 80
HMRC - PAYE/NIC 210
Crown Deferral 675

3,858

13




4.7

5.1

These creditors all sit within Eurotel, which was the main trading entity of the
Group. After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be
sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank.

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than the distribution under the
Prescribed Part as noted above.

Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do not expect any funds will be available to the unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of a Prescribed Part distribution as detailed above, a
meeting of creditors will not be held. A request that the Administrators call a
meeting can be made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the
Companies (individually or jointly). Creditors wishing to submit this request should
complete the attached Form 2.21B and return it to the Administrators no later than
23 September 2009.

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

General

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act; therefore, fixing of Administrators’ remuneration
will be approved in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, which is outlined
as follows:

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b)
the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by approval of

. each secured creditor; or

. if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential
creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of
preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider
approval.

The Administrators have agreed with the Bank the basis of the remuneration in
respect of fixed and floating charge realisations (which will be on the basis of time
spent).

In line with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlined above there is no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration.

The Administrators’ time costs are analysed at Appendix 4. The work has been
categorised into the following task headings and sub categories:

14




5.2

Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering,
accounting and administrative functions;

Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
dealing with the sale of business, property issues, activities in relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal issues;

Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that my be
deemed appropriate;

Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site
visits and corresponding with suppliers and customers; and

Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title
issues, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice
in relation to security granted to the Bank. Also, dealing with trade creditors;
dealing with customer creditors, employee issues; and submitting
documentation to HM Revenue & Customs.

Other matters include employee related issues, VAT and corporation tax
issues.

A creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees is available on request, or maybe
obtained from the following website:-

https://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 _v5_April 2007(1).pdf

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our
discounted charge out rates as surnmarised below. Manager rates include all grades
of manager up to Director:

Grade £ per hour
Partner 545 -615
Managers 250 -525
Administrators/Support staff 145 -170

Charge out rates are subject to review each year and material increases in rates will
be reported to creditors in the next scheduled report following such an increase.

Administrators’ expenses

A summary of the Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if applicable) relating
to the Group which relate to direct expenses such as travel are set out by company
below. Please note that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage are calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard

15




53

mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred
(presently up to 40p per mile).

£

Mileage 29.27
Travel 27.30
Postage 66.40
122.97

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation
(including business sale agreements) the Administrators instructed Eversheds, a firm
of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types
of Administrations. Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at
discounted charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

16




6.1

6.2

6.3

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to
their management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of failure and will
submit a confidential report to the Insolvency Service.

As part of their investigations the Administrators will consider, among other
matters, the following:

° statutory compliance issues;

. misfeasance or breach of duty; and

o antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and
preferences).

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators
should write to the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report.

Connected Party Transactions

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions which have
not been carried out on an arm’s length basis. Should creditors have information
regarding any such transactions they should forward details in writing to the
Administrators.

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act
2002, all Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an
extension is granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors.

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as;

o an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment);

. filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that
the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved; or

. in the event that the company has no property the Administrators may notify
the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of
the Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company
is deemed to be dissolved.

17




6.4

6.5

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company
Voluntary Arrangement. Reference will be made in the resolutions within this
report as to the exit route most suitable to the circumstances of each
Administration.

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Administration. On current information, it is likely that the
Administrations will come to an end and the Companies dissolved 3 months later.

If funds do become available for a distribution under the Prescribed Part, the
Administrators may apply to the Court for the authority to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors (under the Prescribed Part) and then take the requisite steps to
dissolve the Company; or if appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order
pursuant to Section 176A(5) that Section 176A(2) (Prescribed Part for unsecured
debts) shall not apply.

If there is a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators are discharged
from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act upon registration of the notice given
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act. Where there will be no
distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will seek their discharge
from the secured creditor.

EC Regulations

As stated in the appointment documentation, in relation to the Companies Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Third Party Assets
Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the

Companies former trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the
Administrators as soon as possible.




7 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Belle Holdco Limited 2141 of 2009
Belle Bidco Limited 2146 of 2009
Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited) 2143 of 2009
Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited) 2140 of 2009
Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited) 2150 of 2009
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited) 2149 of 2009
Empire Realisations (5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited) 2147 of 2009
Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited) 2148 of 2009
Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems 2142 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly Eurotel Corporate Services 2144 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance 2156 of 2009
Services Limited)

Multilink Business Communications Limited 2145 of 2009
All in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the

Companies™)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows:

1.

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation
into the affairs of the Companies;

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for
distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distributions to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an
appropriate application;

19




10.

I1.

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors,
a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of
not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies;

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, if one is appointed, shall
be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
in attending to matters arising in the Administrations and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses.

that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ remuneration by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the work is performed. And that the Administrators be authorised to
draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the Administration estate, together with
disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case.

that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate
used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per
mile), plus VAT where applicable. And that the Administrators be authorised to draw
their/his disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate.

that, if a Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors
of each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, in accordance with
Rule 2.106(5A)(a), by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising in the
Administration and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p
per mile);

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations. This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL”) or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will
result in a better realisation for creditors;

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committees appointed will
become Liquidation Committees pursuant to R4.174 of the Rules. As per paragraph
83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Act and R2.117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination is made before

20




the proposals are approved by creditors. For the purposes of s231 of the Act the
Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either
jointly or severally.

12. in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule Bl of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their
final report to creditors and vacating office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

MO,

Ian Brown & Daniel Francis Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LSi2AL

21




AlR19Aas Jo AJUjof 1Wa) Jo Aue A siamad PUE $RINP *SUGHOUN |[B "9gE| 19 ASUaajosu| Byl jo Lg 3INPeYIS Jo (Z)on| ydesbered o} wansund o ALBI 0} PESPOLING IE SIOJBIFIUIPY UL - $9jUedUIOD ||y

o} Jurnsand svoisiaoud juslapodde agop

STVUI0 18 INPaY3E 4o (Z)o0t Y

9061 By ASUBADSU| B J0 |5 BINPeYaS J0 72 UoRIbrIed of ensind ‘AURdWoD 94l Jo S1010920 911 J0 UoNBENJOY BiE U0 UN0D 4| A SPELE saM JUsuicdds eyL - Sevedians )iy

uoEl|ddr Syj Spwil oym LotIa

6002 15nBny ¢ - sajueditios jiv|

waunuoddy jo KEn

800Z 10 S¥YL'T

600Z o 953 ¢!

6007 10 ¥¥L'T

BO0Z Jo 274 T

600Z 10 BYL'T

BO0Z 19 Z7 j

[AnsiBay 120810 $pein)
'uojsjala Aumoumys ‘eansns Jo
Hnoo 1) (esumiejey UNOD.

A1 DURGA 15U - $e|UedWas 1y Tiogpny
9d G5L SPAOTT - $ONEAUI0D Y sy
SWRIAL VYO SR{0UYIIN - Sejuedwios |y Knareg Auedwos)
SWE|IA UUOT SEIOUIN SLIB|IAA UYOF SEIOUIIN SWEIIIAL UYOF SETOYIIN SLUEY)|A, UYL SEJOUIIN SWE(I|UM Lyor SEOURIN SUIRIIAA VNS SEIONN si0pnlia
{151) Ucpuo®) plae Auoyiuy| poywn s8djAies 9jeiodiod Jejoung peIw feycung payuy () 12eug eoiag PRSI SUDREHUNMLSD WDy | panLI [#iun3 LepjoymRyg
‘(881 1) out SBUIPIOH YdPWODAA
‘(001 JaXIEM T S
{151} uopiog Ewenz yeBey
oea 133 009} 4389 13 @ 001 Be 13 B 000 0Z, 4983 |3 B 00001 yoed |3 O pZ5'ese yoee 13D 5LI5E sastys Lwiijpio pespoyiny|
dS} IXH ‘eHeH 'pRoY IRH wniny "esnoH axdw3 - sequeduioa iy ssuppy Bugpmiy
1 #3510 pauaysiBoy Jeuuod
0z 151 5pew) SIENDG IO | - T1 ONIORA - SAUduas [y ~e3iL0 pausysiBe)
1661 1899150 T 7661 JRqUWRAGN 61 5281 Anp oL ¥861 Alnr 91 6661 9T 0E ZOOZ MuniEr 7| w0 uoeIOAIO3Y|
9.199520 | PESBLLD SLLEOVZO £88ZCR10 16286450 SOBKSEND 1aquiny Aurdwos)
¥IN [ PRI wT-HdeRs eI pesus|gED wd Din peag eaiies PHIWN suonERiuRWoD ueiBully SBUEN SNojABG
$92]A05 ROuBUSIR SBueyox] (BIBIQ 'paywn sucheaunwwes ebueyxcg (euBia]  peun sweisAg auoydsie) saueADY| ‘pair] (XN} paug sameg
"PRIWI $R0IAIRS SreiodroD [9)Ring
P8 paywrt {6) suapeseey widws patpul (8} suopes)|woy 2__“_._6_ paNuT {2) suonesiEay aijdury PRy (9) suopes)ray andum paw {g) suonwajjeay wijdw swey Auedwod)
e (it - ) . . . i . - . . . -
Areinaas 1o Aol weyl jo Aue Aq s1amad PUB S8ENP “SUGHOUN) 19 ‘0861 19 ASUBAIOSU AU O L8 BiRPeLag Jo (Z)oo| ydeiesed o d ‘e Auea o) e S0 our - sajuedwad v]  pgy) Jo 18 BINPYIE j0 (Z)0ok YduiBied
o1 Junnaind suoisjacud Jusuujodde yujop
BEGL Wy ASLIAI0SU] Al) J0 10 GINPRRIS JO 22 YarIbeird o) juenaind AUEdWOZ BT JO SI013RIA BY) §0 Uojed)dde sy ua HnoD ey Aq epBW SEM jusuodde ey - sajuedwios |y’ uopwadde sy; spEw oym uonIag
§O0Z 1sndiny £ - sajuedLIa? || sunuicddy Jo srg
8002 10 6¥1'Z) $00Z 10 0S4 2 600Z 49 0¥} 2] 600Z J0 £FL'T 6002 J0 B¥1'T BO0Z 10 L¥LT [AnsiBey 12081q spaw
‘UoIsIAI] ABSURYD ‘eapsnr o
Enen YBIH) resumieey Ln0D
J17 Bunoy 3 isw3 - seuedwon |py| soypny|
31d ga1 splop) - seuadwos |iv| meyueg)
SLWEY|IA} UYOT SR[Oy3|N - Sejuedwod |y Anaroeg Auedwosn|
SWayIM LYoP SHOUSIN SWE(IILA LUYOT SRIOUIIN SLUEIIAN UYOF SEIOUDIN SUWRIILAA NN FLUE|IAA LNO]" SRIODIN LTI LT FRIOUIN wopangp
‘puoqyiewg Aylowyt ‘euoq|Rws Agiow| |
PRYIM SHLIBIH BIRA RIIASN eI SBUIRICH JBi0In3) poHWN sBuipioH PN PRI 03piE 9198 PRI 03pIoH Bld diRiaulieg Polilf] oKeg uagxayuy SIPIOFNTYE
‘GUSIaULEd PeYLUM pUNS INOANE GOOZ LONEZU)
YN YN VN N WiIN S0E'9l a
VN ViN WIN ViN Wit oee’l 9|
wiN YN WiN E WIN [T g)
WiN ¥IN VI YN WIN 566'79] Y
wouw 13 B co1 owe |3 D 000’ B8 13 O LT TH 088 1003 D LIS erL 4383 1003 D 109 Jous 6103 @ 500 66| Taske Knujpic pesuony
dSE XH XBIIEH "BRON IIFH RIDINN 98RO I3 - so)LRdiniod iy sEppy BulpeiL
1930 pamsiBey JsuLicd
I 157 '5ReR "wenbg Ao | ‘g enioIeq - sejuediuos yy 340 pams Bey
1561 JAGUIRATN L0 $OOZ Y2JBIN 8O ¥661 Anr g1 G002 KEW IZ 10T WoNl 22 LOOE $unf 12 00 voimediody]
BESBT0 82189050 18PGPEZ0 BEOBBFSO £9¥06790 0ZZ88790 J3GUIRN Lutdwos|
POULLIT $0H0IBAISSUOD FUBYIO PRNLITY $eaiA0eS Juedupen PN SEUIRIOH RIEA B1TIABN paywr] sBulpicH [goung| PO 03PIE WIS PaNUI 03PIDH 1erEIW| SOLLEN SNOjAR
'POYLIM SWRISAG [910un3
"PRYLI N3

© . poHWT ) suonws|mey wdug

T pmuiry (e} suopusiivey andws

PayN {2) suofiesiieay] siduia|

_patwn (1L} suopes) ey sudun

" PRI o3piE seg

Pyl oopfo sieal

surey Aundwiod|

NOLLYWHOANI AYOLNLYIS - 1 XIONIJIdV




APPENDIX 2

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

23




Belle Holdco Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:10




Belle Bidco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQt. Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:10




Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)
(In Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 5,02 08 September 2009 08:41




Empire Realisations (2} Limited (Formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:42




Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly Northpoint Services Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:42




Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

The Business & Goodwill
Plant & Machinery

Stock

Book Debts
Other Debts

PAYMENTS

Lioyds TSB Bank pic

Balances in Hand

To 09 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
£ £ £
12,500,000.00 12,500,000.00
50,000.00 50,000.00
50,000.00 50,000.00
900,000.00 $00,000.00
69.00 69.00
12,500,000.00 4,000,069.00 13,500,069.00
12,460,000.00 12,460,000.00
40,000.00 1,000,069.00 12,460,000.00
40,000.00 1,000,069.00 1,040,069.00
12,500,000.00 1,000,069.00 13,500,069.00




Empire Realisations (5) Limited (Formerly Allington Communications Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ 3
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 5,02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (6) Limited (Formerly Service Direct (UK) Limited)
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (7) Limited (Formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.0

= —— —3

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08;50




- Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

Page 10of 1

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total

Charge Charge
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:09




Multilink Business Communications Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.60 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
Page 1 of 1 |PS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:10




sgoue|eq Auedwozialut (e | (L) suonesieay aidiug uo SIONpaD paInoasun Lzl '

p=smding ¢

copig - yueg spdo €

‘SI0BILOD JBUIOISNI ¢ S19SSE [910INT uodn paseq Wi |3 10} §/¢ PaJInboe 0opjoH SiRyg Z

Wi |3 404 OOPIOH 8|1 AQ pasodsig "L

sAje)y JO STUDLIRIRIS ,8101291|(] 8y} 0] §3JON

[¥] @loN (000'v26'02) {000'azz'0g) (000'82} giaquaw spiebas se
snidinsy{Asue)aop) 1210} pajew|isy
000's _ 000'0L |ejides dn-payjeo pue panss)
l(ooo'sz) sJoypaso spieBad se
snjdinsyAouaioyep pajewysy
{(000'858'¢) (000'v£6'02) S107Ipada |ERUDIjeld-UDN paINIasUn
(coo'gz2'as) (ssopjoy aBaseys Bujeoy
03 jejuoys Aue Buipnaxa) siojpeutd [ejuelajosd
-uou spreBel se snidunsyAausiayep pejewpsy
[e] @1oNf 000°000°2L 8J0)IPJD |BURIaRId
(3) ssea) @ 3 (3) anjep (3) (3) anjep| (3) esieal 3 {3) asyeas (3) 3 (3) anjea
o} pejewnsy | anea ooy | ssiessol | soog | asyesso) | yoog | ol peiewnsg | enjeayooq | o) pajewnsy | aniea yoog | asieasc) | yoog
pajewnsy pajewnsy pajeuwnsy
panwry paiuny (£} paywn (g} pajry pajrury oopig 8jjeg paliwr] 00pioK Sleg SININEr JO AlBlIWng - LY
() suones|eay andw3 | suonesiesy andwy | suopesieay audig (1) suopesyesy andwy

(v} suonesieay audw3

BUORES!ESY andw3

suones|eay andwg

(1) suones|eay andwrg

el @eN 000" 222'L 2021 8ig [L]=1oN 00O'822'81 000'655'EE 000'slk ‘s40)pesd [epualojed 10}

ageeAr slosse |0)0] pajewsa

000°00E'E {6002 aunr uo paseq) sioiqeq

000'002 $20l5

ooo'eaL's 001 ooo'sel'al slusUISaAL

000'261 (x3deD) s1essy paxi4

000'2¥2'L IMPOOS

¥i0'CL 81z 000'405'81 Auedwos-sauy

000'¥66'FL 0009l S3UEIPISQNS U| SjuBwiSaAu|

(3) e8|zl @ | @ [@Demea] (3  [@)eneal (3)ssjea 3 (3} asteay 3 (3  |3enen :sj9858 pabeyoun
0} pajewnsy | anjea yoog | asiess 0} Noog os||eal o} yoog | o1 palewnsy | anjea soog | 0] pajewnsy | anjeA yoog | asiess o} yoog

pajewnsy pajewns3 pajewnsy
pajwn paywn (€) paywi {z) panwn paywn 0opig d)eg pajiW 0IPIOH 9198 §)@ssy JO AMeWuInG - v

Z Jo | obed ,
¢ xjpuaddy SJ|eyY JO Juswalels ,s10)0aq Aewuwing i




062'63 Jo amnasal uondwapas lendes e sapnou ponwr (g) suoiesiesy andw3 u jendes dn pajes g panss) g

pajiwn] [2j0inJ wosy anp §1 pajhwn {g) suonesieay andws u Auedwosapy L

SUQNEOIINLULIOT
ssauIsNg YUMN

suonesifeay andwg

(8)

suolesiesy sudwg

suopesieay aadws

{g) suciesieay andwg

00l 05z'sZ 000'0} 000'GLE
000'c.6
() {3 ()] )] 3 &3] &) @ 3 (3 @ (3)
asieas 0} |anjea yoog | eseai 0y | anjep | esieal oy | enjea | asieas o) | anea | asiead o) | anjea yoog { asiesl o) | anjea yoog
palewns3 pelewns3 | doog |psjeums3| yoog |paewnsz| yoog |paiewnss palewnsy
payw paywn (6) pajwn paj (2) pajw paywi]

(5) suonesieay sndws

000'299°1 0sZ'sz osz'se 000°0} 000'8/9°¢ 000'¥9E'
000'01
00004 000'¥8E'2
000°299'L 052'sz 052’62 000'899°¢
@ @ 3 (3) 3 (3 (3 3 {3 &) 3 3
asyeas o} |anep yoog J asjeas o) | anjea | asiyeas o1 | anea | esyess 01 | anea | asiess o) | anea yoog | esyeas 01 | anfep yoog
pajeusy pajewns3 [ yoog jpajedms3| yoog jpsjewis3| yood psiewnsd pajewnsy
pojwL] paywr (6) pajywin panwr (£) pajwry pajiwn
SUOIIEDIUNLLIWIOTD suoljesijeay audwg (g suonesiizay andw3 | {g) suonesiesy sadw3y | (¢) suolesieay andw3
sSS3USNG HUHNA suonesteay anduwg

zjo z ebey
¢ Xipueddy

si{BY 4O SjUSIEIEIS 81030011 BLf} O} SEJON

stequow spieBal se snidinsAaouaoyep |e1o} pejewsa
|endes dn-pajjes pue panss)

(s1eploy abieyo Buneoy o} jespoys Aue Buipnioxa)
SIWIED |eRuUaIaaId-uoU paINJasUn

SaNIqer] jo Aewwng - [y

1S10}Ipadd [efjuoseged 10}
o|qe||eAe S10SSE [R]0) pejewnsy
sjasse pabieyoun

SJUBLLISIALY
Auedwod-Ja}
:sjesse peBreyoun

§)08SY JO Adewwng - y

SI|EYY JO JUSWalE}S ,8i0)084]q Aewung




ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

APPENDIX 4

Time Cost Summary from 3 AUGUST 2009 to 3 SEPTEMBER 2009

Average

Other Senior Hourly

Classification of Work Function Partners Managers  Professionals Total Time Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £

Administration & Planning 0.00 45.10 79.70 124.80 27,275.00 219
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Realisation of assets 6.00 1.00 0.00 7.00 3,985:.00 569
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 -
Creditors 0.00 10.00 10.50 20.50 4,624.75 226
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Total hours 6.00 56.10 90.20 152.30 35,884.75 236

25




APPENDIX 5
Proof of Debt

Please complete the table below confirming the amount owed to you by each entity within the group and
complete the attached proof of debt form. Should you be owed money by more than one entity, please
complete a proof of debt for each entity.

Amount
Owed
Company £
EURQTEL LIMITED
EUROTEL HOLDINGS LIMITED

NORTHPOINT SERVICES LIMITED

ALLINGTON COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

SERVICE DIRECT (UK) LIMITED

ADVANCE TELEPHONE SYSTEMS LIMITED

EUROTEL CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED

DIGITAL EXCHANGE MAINTENANCE SERVICES LIMITED

BELLE HOLDCO LIMITED

BELLE BIDCO LIMITED

MULTILINK COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

Total

In addition, please fill in the name(s) of the relevant Company/Companies in the space provided at the top of
the proof of debt forms.

Please return the completed forms, along with copies of statements and outstanding invoices to substantiate
your claim, marked for the attention of Gemma Selby at the following address: _

Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds LS1 2AL

26




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of
Limited

In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 3 August 2009

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion}

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

1.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




BELLE HOLDCO LIMITED AND CERTAIN SUBSIDIARIES
{ALL IN ADMINISTRATION}

ESTIMATED OUTCOME AND DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT AS AT 8 SEPTEMBER 2009

Notes
Assets subject to a fixed charge
Goodwill 1
Less:
Costs of realisation
Administrators' fees and expenses 2
Distributions to Lloyds TSB Bank plc 3

Fixed charge funds in hand ! estimated to be received

Indeltedness to Lloyds TSB Bank plc 3
Estimated surplus / (deficit} as regards fixed charge holder

Assets subject to a fioating charge

Book debts

Plant and machinery
Stock 4
Bank interest

P

Less:

Costs of realisation 5
Administrators’ fees and expenses 2

Floating charge funds in hand / estimated to be received

Fixed charge surplus [from above]

Estimated to be available to preferential creditors

Preferential creditors {employee claims) not yet agreed [
Fixed charge deficit brought down

Estimated to be avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Trade creditors 7
Intercompany creditors
Other 8

Estimated surplus / (deficit) as regards unsecured creditors

Notea to the Estimated Qutcome Statement

Relates to the sale of business and assels to Daisy Telecoms on 3 August 2009
Estimated Administrators' fees only

Relates to the sale of business and assets to Daisy Telecoms on 3 August 2008

g oS W N

calculation by our tax department.

APPENDIX 6
Realised / Estimated Total
pald to date Future
Realisations {
costs
£000 £'000 £'000
12,500 - 12,500
12,500 - 12,500
{25) (25)
{15) {15)
{12 4860) - (12,460}
(12,460} {40) {12,500}
40 {40} -
{16,600)
{4,140)
900 - 600
50 - 50
50 - 50
1,000 - 1,000
- (200} {900}
- (100) {100}
1,000 (1,000) -
{224)
(4,140
1,104
0
27,753
28,857
!33.221!

Amount due to Lioyds TSB Bank pic as at 3 August 2009. The Bank hold fixed and flpating charge securtity over the assets cf the Company.

Majority of the costs of realisation relates to potential capital gain on the sale of the goodwill. This is an estimate only, and ts subject to final

8  Subrogated claim by the Bank for wages advanced prior to the appointment of Administrators. This is an estimate only and will be calculated

should it become apparent that a dividend to the preferential creditors is available.
7  As per the Directors Statement of Affairs
8  Including £25m due to Inflexion.




Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name cf Company

Belle Holdco Limited

Company number

06289226

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2141 of 2009

{a) Insert full name and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Belle Holdco Limited
office of the company

1 City Square

Leeds

(c} Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (¢)

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Gomputer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor’s
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Belle Bidco Limited

Company number

06290463

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2146 of 2009

| (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Belle Bidco Limited

1 City Square
Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (&)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly
Eurotel
Holdings Limited)

Company number

05466039

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2143 of 2009

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (1) Limited {(Formerly Eurotel

Holdings Limited)
1 City Square
Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly
Neville
Ward Holdings Limited)

Company number

02849481

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2140 of 2009

| (@)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (2} Limited (Formerly Neville

Ward Holdings Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is {(c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concutrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor's request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly
Northpoint Services Limited)

Company number

05068126

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2150 of 2008

(a) Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly
office of the company Northpoint Services Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

(c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(d) Insext full name(s) and  (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

raquest (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.,

(e) Insert detalls of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.21B

. , .
Rule 2.37 Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly 02659539

Eurotel

Limited)

in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number

Division, Leeds District Registry

2149 of 2009

(a) Insert full name and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly Eurotel
office of the company Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

(c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c})

{d) tnsert full name(s}and  {d})
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence,

(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (&)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(2) Insert fult name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

() Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor's request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisaticns (5) Limited (Formerly
Allington Communications Limited)

Company number

04354868

in the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2147 of 2008

I{2)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Empire Realisations (5) Limited (Formerly
Allington Communications Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is {e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly
Service
Direct (UK) Limited)

Company number

03798291

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2148 of 2009

(a) [nsert full name and I {(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert fuil name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (6) Limited (Formerly Service
office of the company Direct (UK) Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

(c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (¢)

{d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c} Insert amount of claim

(d} tnsert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

{e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (7) Limited (Formerly 01832883
Advance

Telephone Systems Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry
2142 of 2009

1(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (7) Limited {Formerly Advance
Telephone Systems Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is ()

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly
Eurotel
Corporate Services Limited)

Company number

02402775

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2144 of 2009

(a) Insert full name and I {a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly Eurotel
office of the company Corporate Services Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

{c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is {c)

{d} Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any)} and their

claims in the

administration if the

requasting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.
(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting
Signed
Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

{a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any} and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Cormpany Company number
Empire Realisations {9) Limited (Formerly 02765941
Digital

Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

tn the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry
2156 of 2009

I {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (Formerly Digital
Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

1 City Square

‘Leeds

My claim in the administration is {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Litited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Multilink Business Communications Limited

Company number

02656178

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2145 of 2008

(a) Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Multilink Business Communications Limited
office of the company

1 City Square

Leeds

(c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and ()
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.
(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




